

**In The  
Supreme Court of the United States**

---

---

MICHAEL SHANE CHRISTOPHER  
and FRANK BUCHANAN,

*Petitioners,*

v.

SMITHKLINE BEECHAM, CORP.,  
D/B/A GLAXOSMITHKLINE,

*Respondent.*

---

---

**On Writ Of Certiorari To The  
United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Ninth Circuit**

---

---

**BRIEF OF NATIONAL EMPLOYMENT  
LAWYERS ASSOCIATION AND NATIONAL  
EMPLOYMENT LAW PROJECT AS *AMICI  
CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

---

---

PAUL W. MOLLIKA  
*(Counsel of Record)*  
JUSTIN M. SWARTZ  
MARIKO HIROSE  
OUTTEN & GOLDEN LLP  
3 Park Avenue, 29th Floor  
New York, NY 10016  
(212) 245-1000  
pwmollica@outtengolden.com

CATHERINE K. RUCKELSHAUS  
NATIONAL EMPLOYMENT  
LAW PROJECT  
75 Maiden Lane, Suite 601  
New York, NY 10038  
(212) 285-3025  
cruckelshaus@nelp.org

CHARLES G. FROHMAN  
RACHHANA T. SREY  
NICHOLS KASTER, PLLP  
80 South 8th Street,  
Suite 4600  
Minneapolis, MN 55402  
(612) 256-3239  
srey@nka.com

REBECCA M. HAMBURG  
NATIONAL EMPLOYMENT  
LAWYERS ASSOCIATION  
417 Montgomery Street,  
4th Floor  
San Francisco, CA 94104  
(415) 296-7629  
rhamburg@nelahq.org

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. Requiring Outside Sales People to Make Actual Sales Is Central to the Purpose of the Exemption.....	4
A. The Pre-FLSA Law Governing “Traveling Salesmen” Focused on Making Actual Sales .....	4
B. Placing the Focus on Making Actual Sales Respects the Underlying Purpose of the Exemption .....	7
C. Over 70 Years of FLSA Case Law Reinforces That the Exemption Is Confined to Those Who Actually Make Sales.....	10
II. Eliminating the Requirement that an Employee Actually Make Sales Would Create a Rift in the System of Protections Afforded by the FLSA .....	12
A. The Ninth Circuit Decision Violates the Principle that FLSA Exemptions Should Be Read Narrowly.....	13
B. The Ninth Circuit’s Rationale Expands the “Outside Salesman” Exemption to Engulf Employees Who Work Outside in Any Capacity Related to Selling.....	17

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
III. In the Absence of Congressional or Regula- tory Action, the Court Should Not Dilute or Refashion the FLSA’s Explicit Require- ments for One Industry .....	21
CONCLUSION .....	24

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

## CASES

<i>A.H. Phillips, Inc. v. Walling</i> , 324 U.S. 490 (1945).....	12, 15, 16
<i>Ackerman v. Coca-Cola Enters., Inc.</i> , 179 F.3d 1260 (10th Cir. 1999) .....	19
<i>Arnold v. Ben Kanowsky, Inc.</i> , 361 U.S. 388 (1960).....	12, 15
<i>Babbitt v. Sweet Home Chapter of Communities for a Great Oregon</i> , 515 U.S. 687 (1995) .....	7
<i>Barrentine v. Arkansas-Best Freight Sys., Inc.</i> , 450 U.S. 728 (1981).....	14, 18
<i>Beck v. Prupis</i> , 529 U.S. 494 (2000).....	6
<i>Bradford v. Gaylord Prods.</i> , 77 F. Supp. 1002 (N.D. Ill. 1948).....	11
<i>Burling v. Real Stone Source</i> , No. 08 Civ. 43, 2009 WL 1812785 (D. Idaho June 24, 2009).....	20
<i>Campanelli v. Hershey Co.</i> , 765 F. Supp. 2d 1185 (N.D. Cal. 2011).....	19
<i>Christopher v. SmithKline Beecham Corp.</i> , 635 F.3d 383 (9th Cir. 2011).....	18
<i>Clements v. Serco, Inc.</i> , 530 F.3d 1224 (10th Cir. 2008) .....	19
<i>Commerce Furniture &amp; Undertaking Co. v. White Sewing Mach. Co.</i> , 222 P. 516 (Okla. 1924) .....	5
<i>Consol. Grocery Co.'s Tr. in Bankr. v. Hadad</i> , 53 S.W.2d 951 (Ky. 1932) .....	6

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Dybach v. State of Fla. Dep't of Corrs.</i> , 942 F.2d 1562 (11th Cir. 1991).....	16
<i>Falletti v. Carrano</i> , 103 A. 753 (Conn. 1918).....	5
<i>Floor v. Mitchell</i> , 41 P.2d 281 (Utah 1935) .....	6
<i>Free Enter. Fund v. Pub. Co. Accounting Over- sight Bd.</i> , 130 S. Ct. 3138 (2010).....	24
<i>Green v. Terminix Int'l, Inc.</i> , 649 F. Supp. 243 (M.D. Fla. 1986) .....	11
<i>Hodgson v. Greene's Propane Gas Serv., Inc.</i> , Civ. No. 2502, 1971 WL 692 (M.D. Ga. Feb. 16, 1971) .....	11
<i>Hodgson v. Klages Coal &amp; Ice Co.</i> , 435 F.2d 377 (6th Cir. 1970) .....	20
<i>Hodgson v. Krispy Kreme Doughnut Co.</i> , 346 F. Supp. 1102 (M.D.N.C. 1972) .....	11
<i>Iowa Mut. Ins. Co. v. LaPlante</i> , 480 U.S. 9 (1987).....	23
<i>Jewel Tea Co. v. Williams</i> , 118 F.2d 202 (10th Cir. 1941) .....	10
<i>Jewell Ridge Coal Corp. v. Local No. 6167, United Mine Workers of Am.</i> , 325 U.S. 161 (1945).....	14
<i>Kasten v. Saint-Gobain Performance Plastics Corp.</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1325 (2011) .....	4
<i>McCain v. Lybrand</i> , 465 U.S. 236 (1984).....	23
<i>Mitchell v. Ky. Fin. Co.</i> , 359 U.S. 290 (1959).....	15

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Monessen Sw. Ry. Co. v. Morgan</i> , 486 U.S. 330 (1988).....	23
<i>Montgomery Ward &amp; Co. v. Arbogast</i> , 81 P.2d 885 (Wy. 1938) .....	6
<i>Nielsen v. DeVry, Inc.</i> , 302 F. Supp. 2d 747 (W.D. Mich. 2003).....	20
<i>Overnight Motor Transp. Co. v. Missel</i> , 316 U.S. 572 (1942).....	3, 13, 14
<i>Reich v. Newspapers of New England, Inc.</i> , 44 F.3d 1060 (1st Cir. 1995).....	16
<i>Reynolds v. Salt River Valley Water Users Ass’n</i> , 143 F.2d 863 (9th Cir. 1944) .....	20
<i>Royal Indem. Co. v. Siders</i> , 257 Ill. App. 100 (Ill. App. Ct. 1930).....	5
<i>Schultz v. Adair’s Cafeterias, Inc.</i> , 420 F.2d 390 (10th Cir. 1969) .....	16
<i>Skipper v. Superior Dairies, Inc.</i> , 512 F.2d 409 (5th Cir. 1975) .....	11
<i>Solis v. Washington</i> , 656 F.3d 1079 (9th Cir. 2011) .....	15
<i>T.C. May Co. v. Menzies Shoe Co.</i> , 113 S.E. 593 (N.C. 1922) .....	6
<i>Tenn. Coal, Iron &amp; R.R. Co. v. Muscoda Local No. 123</i> , 321 U.S. 590 (1944) .....	13
<i>Tweedie Footwear Corp. v. Roberts-Schofield Co.</i> , 285 P. 476 (Idaho 1930) .....	5

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>United States Bedding Co. v. Andre</i> , 150 S.W. 413 (Ark. 1912).....	4, 5
<i>United States v. Shabani</i> , 513 U.S. 10 (1994) .....	6
<i>Upchurch v. City of La Grange</i> , 125 S.E. 47 (Ga. 1924) .....	5
<i>Utah v. Evans</i> , 536 U.S. 452 (2002) .....	6
<i>Vela v. City of Houston</i> , 276 F.3d 659 (5th Cir. 2001) .....	16
<i>Wirtz v. Atlanta Life Ins. Co.</i> , 311 F.2d 646 (6th Cir. 1963) .....	11
<i>Wirtz v. Keystone Readers Svc., Inc.</i> , 418 F.2d 249 (5th Cir. 1969) .....	17, 19
<i>Young v. Cooper Cameron Corp.</i> , 586 F.3d 201 (2d Cir. 2009) .....	16

## STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 1332 .....	23
Fair Labor Standards Act of 1938 (“FLSA”), 29 U.S.C. §§ 201 <i>et seq.</i>	
29 U.S.C. § 202.....	13
29 U.S.C. § 203(k) .....	3
29 U.S.C. § 206.....	13
29 U.S.C. § 207.....	13
29 U.S.C. § 207(a)(1) .....	14
29 U.S.C. § 213.....	21

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
29 U.S.C. § 213(a) .....	18
29 U.S.C. § 213(a)(1) .....	2, 15
29 U.S.C. § 213(a)(2) .....	16
29 U.S.C. § 213(a)(5) .....	22
29 U.S.C. § 215(a)(3) .....	4
29 U.S.C. § 215(a)(8) .....	22
29 U.S.C. § 215(a)(10) .....	23
29 U.S.C. § 215(b)(5) .....	23
42 U.S.C. § 1973c .....	23
45 U.S.C. § 51 <i>et seq.</i> .....	23

## REGULATORY MATERIALS

29 C.F.R. § 541.301 .....	15
29 C.F.R. § 541.500 .....	2, 6, 8
29 C.F.R. § 541.601 .....	14
Defining and Delimiting the Exemptions for Executive, Administrative, Professional, Out- side Sales and Computer Employees, 69 Fed. Reg. 22,122 (Apr. 23, 2004) .....	7, 8, 9
Harold Stein, U.S. Dep’t of Labor, “Executive, Administrative, Professional . . . Outside Sales- man” Redefined (1940) (“Stein Report”) .....	8, 9



## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Harry Weiss, U.S. Dep’t of Labor, Report and Recommendations on Proposed Revisions of Regulations, Part 541 (1949) (“Weiss Report”).....	9, 10
Opinion Letter, Wage & Hour Div., U.S. Dep’t of Labor, 1998 WL 852683 (Feb. 19, 1998).....	19
Opinion Letter, Wage & Hour Div., U.S. Dep’t of Labor, 1999 WL 1002391 (Apr. 20, 1999).....	20
Opinion Letter, Wage & Hour Div., U.S. Dep’t of Labor, 2006 WL 1698305 (May 22, 2006).....	19

## OTHER AUTHORITIES

Brief of NELP, as <i>Amicus Curiae</i> in Support of Petitioners, <i>Auer v. Robbins</i> , 519 U.S. 452 (1997) (No. 95-897), 1996 WL 492324 .....	14
H.R. Rep. No. 101-260 (Sept. 26, 1989), <i>reprinted</i> in 1989 U.S.C.C.A.N. 696, 696-97 .....	13
Jonathan Grossman, <i>Fair Labor Standards Act of 1938: Maximum Struggle for a Minimum Wage</i> , Monthly Labor Review, July 1978 .....	23
Juliet Schor, “The Overworked American: The Unexpected Decline of Leisure,” Basic Books (1991).....	14
